
AUCTIONEERS: 
\ CODUNITY SALES: 

Person selling at auct1o: .. at collDillll1i t,­
sales barn required to have auctioneer's 
license. 

Fl LED 
non . Ji 111 O."'! Lee f'odd 
Prosecutin~ Attorney 
Hipl C'~T County 
Doniphan , ~ssouri I 

·~ ~· . 

noar St r: 

\Jo hflvo rocel -:rod your request f'or o.n op.: nion o~' t'1 is 
~eunrt>nent , which roquest is as f'ollo~s: 

" actions 14912-14936 , evisod Statutes 
of t o . 1939 , reP,ulate auctioneers . '.1 e 
have one auctioneer in our county who 
auctioneers at a conrnunity sales b~rn 
~very Thursday. At this sale he solls 
livestock conin~ from surroundin~ coun­
ties and oolc in Ripl ey County, not the 
county of tho owner ' s residence . Pe 
also sells li vestock from this county 
o.s well . Do f ecttons 14912 , 14024 and 
14927 require 'the said auctioneer to 
hnve a license? noes tho excont1on in 
~oction 14927 , i . o ., sixth, mean that 
sinco h6 sells livestock f r om counties 
of owners not resident in this county, 
t~nt he must hove a license? noes tho 
fact t~o.t he auctioneers at o. co ~~unity 
sale barn exempt htn from o. license ro ­
quirol:lont?" 

':'' -0 licensin'1 of auctioneers i s provided by Chapter llf , · 
R. . • o . 1939, ; ecttono 14912-14936 . Section 1491 2 provides: 

"No perAon shall exercise the trado 
or business o~ a pu1,lic auctioneer by 
sellin~ any ~oods or ot~or property 
subject t o cuty undor t~1 ~ chapter , or 
real estatn , without a li cense . " 
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f actions 14914 to 1491 8 provide generally ~or the issuance 
of licenses . 

~cction 14919 provides the fees for licenses ranging ~ro~ 
' 10. 00 for ten days to ~75 . 00 for six months . 

Section 1 4922 requires an applicant for an auctioneer 's 
license to ~ivo a bond, condi tioned upon tho pay.mont of all 
duty payable on property sold by him. 

Section 14923 provides: 

"Any licensed auctlo11eer m<1.y sell or re ­
tail "Oocs at his nuctton store or roo~s , 
so lon~ a3 he con tinues the business of 
an auctioneer , Without a license as von­
ocr o~ ncrchandi so , so t~~t he ronder a 
true acc ount o~ tho sales and pay tho 
like duty thereon as if such sales were 
made at auction. " 

Section 1 4924 provides: 

"There shall be l evied and paid•upon the 
proceeds of the sales of all property at 
auction, except as hereinafter excepted , 
a duty to tho state on the proceeds of 
all sales of personnl property, except 
corporation stocks , one and a half por 
cent . " 

Sectton 1 4927 provides : 

"Sales of property at auction shall be 
free o~ duty in the followin~ cases : 
Firs t , when directed by any statute of 
this stnte or o~ the t1nited States ; 
second , i n executin~ any order , jud~ont 
or decree of any court or justice or tho 
ponce o~ this state or any court of the 
Uni tod .;tatos , in case of banlrruptcy or 
insolvency, pursuant to any law of this 
state or o~ +h~ United 3tates ; third , 
when solo by any t rustoe in conformi ty 
to a deed of trust to secure t he p~JMent 
of debts; fourth , property of deceased 

• 
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persons sold by authority of executors or 
administrators ; fifth , boats , vessels , 
rafts , l~~ber and other propert y wrecked , 
stranded or found adrift in any o~ the 
waters of or adjoinin~ this state ; si~th , 
live stock, agricultural productions , 
f armin · utensils and household and ~itch­
on furni turo sold in the county of the 
owner ' a residence; seventh, land or lease­
hold interest therein; eighth, each li ­
censed nerchant shall have the privilor,o 
of sollinr: off , at auction, at tho end o"' 
evory twelve nonths after the comnence­
nont of his bus iness, any refused stock 
of ~oods which he may ,~ve had on hand 
for six months precedin~ , without obtain­
in~ an auctioneer ' s license for that pur­
pose . " 

Sectiona 14928 to 14936 relate to payment o~ duty and en­
forcenent o~ tho act . 

Thus , it appears that l iconsin3 of auctioneers is , ~ener­
ally spca~ng , a matter rolatod to tho collection of rev~nue . 

The Co~unl~y Sales Law i s found in L~ws of 'iss~~ri , 
1943 , at pa·e 310. Section 2(d) of the act contains the f~l ­
lowin~ definition: 

"Tho term ' community sales ' moans any 
aeries of sales , exchan~es , or pur­
c~ases o~ any 11vestoc~ ~ado at re~ular 
or irre~ular intorvaln at an establis~ed 
place in this State , by any person, 
directly or i~directly, ~or or o~ account 
of the producer or producers , consi ~nor 
or consignors t hereof , at pu~lic auction 
or at private sale , except t~at this 
teMl shall not ll")ply to ostabliohod mar­
kets oporatinr- under Federal or ~tnte 
ro~ulattons, or to ny public or private 
far::n or purebred livestock sale . " 

Zection 3 of tho act provides: 

"No person as defined in this act shall 
en~age in the business of oporatin a 
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co~unity sale unless duly licensed, as 
hereinafter provideQ. u 

~action 4 or the act provides for t~o i"suance of licenses 
by tho ~tato Veterinarian upon paymont of an nnnual fee of 
\35 . oo. 

Section 5 of the oct o.ut~orizea tl'e ""tl'tc V~torinnrt nn to 
revoke or suspend liconaes . Tho grounds for revocation relate 
~onerally to matters concerning the health or livestock offor~d 
for sale , sanitary conditions at the place of sale and accounting 
to the owners of tho livestock sold. 

r ection 8 o~ the net requires a bond , conditioned uoon the 
payment to the vendors of the proceeds of ani~ls sold for him 
at such salos . 

Soction 15 ot the net declared an e~ergency as follows: 

"Thoro is at prosont no law in this State 
rogulatin~ tho sale , health or sanitation 
of livestock sold or moved throu~h com­
munity sales and because of the fact live­
stock is a principal food itom nocoss~ry 
to t he health and protec tion of tho ~tate 
and Nation and because a law directly af­
~ecting the sanitation an~ health of livo-

toclr directly affects the production of' same, 
it is hereby declared by the General Assembly 
that an emergency exists within tho meanin~ 
of the Constitution and this act shall be in 
full force and offect from and after its 
passage and aoproval . " 

Thus , it appears that the Community Snlos Law is primarily 
an exorc!oo of tho police power dosi~nod to protect the public 
as well as ~he po~sons whose livestock is orrored for sal~ in 
such manner . 

Thore is no constitutional limitat~on which prevents the 
state from levying upon one person two or more excise or license 
taxes for different pu•poses or pursuant to dirferont powers of 
r-overnnent . ( tortz Drivurself s t ·atlons , Inc . v . City of Louis ­
ville , 294 rry. 568 , 172 '1 . \·r . ( ~d ) 207 , 147 A. L . q . 306 . ) Soo 
Asotsky v . Boac"l, 319 t•o . 810, 58 s •. (2~) 22 , 62 A. L . 'l . 95 . 
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In enactinn tho Co~unity Snl es Act , tho Legislature dld 
not rnnko n~y xprena provision to the o~roct t~~t a p~rson holdin~ 
a co~ty aaleo license need not procure an auctioneer's license, 
nor can it be said t~at , in eefinin~ co~unity snlos to include 
sales at auction, did the Legialnturc , ~e £eel , croato an implied 
exe~ption from the Auctioneer ' s Liconsin~ Law. The license a s 
an auctioneer"is required of tho per son en~a~ed in ~uch ousiness 
without re~ard to the place in which the business is conducted . 
On the other hand , t ho licensee , under t he CormtunitJ Sales Act , 
mny or may not be an aucti oneer . If sales are c onduc ted at auc ­
tion, tho Co;mnuni ty Sales Act licensee may o~ploy some other 
person to act as tho auctioneer . 

In view of such circumstances , and tho furth~r fact that 
the purposes of t ho t wo acts are wholly different , ~ e feel thnt 
no implied exonption from tho requirement o~ an auctloneer 's 
l icense can bo found in the Community ~ales Licensing Act . 

As for your i nqui r y re~arding tho effE"'ot o .-· tho s i xth 
exemption in Section 14927, that has , we £eel , no bearin~ upon 
the liability to obtain an auctioneer ' s license inasmuch as 
under Section 14912 a l icense i s necessary, even thou~h the sale 
at auction be of property exe~pt from duty under Section 14927 . 

Conclusion. 

Thorofor , it is tho opinion of t his depart~ont t hnt an 
auctioneer nt a co~unity sales barn is required t o have a 
license as an auctioneer under Chapter 116 , . • 'J . Jqo . 1939 . 

APPROVED : 

J . f' . TAYLOR 
Attorney 1eneral 

RRi'l :r.U. 

Respectfully submitted, 

RO BERT R. ','"'fl.. PORN 
Assistant Attorney rroneral· 


